Trials@uspto.gov 571-272-7822 Paper No. 13 Entered: March 24, 2016

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

AGILA SPECIALTIES INC. and MYLAN LABORATORIES LIMITED, Petitioner,

v.

CEPHALON, INC., Patent Owner.

Case IPR2016-00026 Patent 8,791,270 B2

Before JACQUELINE WRIGHT BONILLA, ZHENYU YANG, and TINA E. HULSE, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

YANG, Administrative Patent Judge.

DOCKET

ORDER Patent Owner's Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* Admission of Aaron Stiefel 37 C.F.R. § 42.10 Patent Owner filed a Motion for *pro hac vice* admission of Aaron Stiefel. Paper 11. Petitioner did not file an opposition.

According to Patent Owner, the Motion is supported by the Declaration of Aaron Stiefel, filed as Exhibit 2001. *See* Paper 11, 1–4 (citing Ex. 2001). Exhibit 2001, however, is TREANDA® Prescribing Information. Nevertheless, the Declaration of Aaron Stiefel is attached to the Motion. For future filings in this proceeding, the parties are required to submit each supporting document as a separate exhibit, and not as an attachment to any paper. 37 C.F.R. § 42.63(a).

The Board has reviewed the submissions and determined that the requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 42.10 have been met and there is good cause to admit Aaron Stiefel *pro hac vice* in this proceeding.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED that Patent Owner's Motion for *pro hac vice* admission of Aaron Stiefel is granted in this proceeding;

FURTHER ORDERED that Aaron Stiefel shall comply with the Office Patent Trial Practice Guide and the Board's Rules of Practice for Trials, as set forth in Part 42 of the C.F.R.; and

FURTHER ORDERED that Aaron Stiefel shall be subject to the Office's disciplinary jurisdiction under 37 C.F.R. § 11.19(a) and the Office's Rules of Professional Conduct set forth in 37 C.F.R. §§ 11.101-11.901.

2

IPR2016-00026 Patent 8,791,270 B2

PETITIONER:

Steven Parmelee

sparmelee@wsgr.com

Michael Rosato mrosato@wsgr.com

Nicole Stafford nstafford@wsgr.com

PATENT OWNER:

Soumitra Deka soumitra.deka@kayescholer.com

Aaron Stiefel aaron.stiefel@kayescholer.com